International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 13, No. 2, June 2022, pp. 938~949
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i2.pp938-949      938
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Identification of harmonic source location in power distribution
network
Mohd Hatta Jopri1, Aleksandr Skamyin2, Mustafa Manap1, Tole Sutikno3, Mohd Riduan Mohd
Shariff4, Aleksey Belsky5

analysis. The major contribution of this study is the discovery of a significant relationship between ZS
components that acquired from S-transform analysis in locating harmonic source location. As a result of the
proposed method's results, the harmonic source site can be identified using the significant relationship of
spectral impedances in a fast, cost-effective, and accurate manner.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This research is supported by the Advanced Digital Signal Processing Laboratory. Special thanks
also to the Faculty of Electrical and Electronic Engineering Technology (FTKEE) of Universiti Teknikal
Malaysia Melaka (UTeM), Faculty of Electrical Engineering (FKE), UTeM, Center for Robotics and
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 13, No. 2, June 2022: 938-949
946
Industrial Automation (CeRIA) of UTeM and Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia (MOHE). Their
support is gratefully acknowledged.
REFERENCES
[1] F. Xu, H. Yang, J. Zhao, Z. Wang, and Y. Liu, "Study on Constraints for Harmonic Source Determination Using Active Power Direction,"
in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 33, no. 6, pp. 2683–2692, December 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2018.2828034.
[2] Y. E. Shklyarskiy, A. Y. Shklyarskiy, and Е. О. Zamyatin, “Analysis of distortion-related electric power losses in aluminum
industry,” Tsvetnye Met, vol. 4, pp. 84–91, 2019.
[3] Chang-Song Li, Zhi-Xuan Bai, Xian-Yong Xiao, Ya-Mei Liu, and Yi Zhang, "Research of harmonic distortion power for
harmonic source detection," 2016 17th International Conference on Harmonics and Quality of Power (ICHQP), 2016, pp. 126–
129, doi: 10.1109/ICHQP.2016.7783437.
[4] A. Eslami, M. Negnevitsky, E. Franklin, and S. Lyden, “Review of AI applications in harmonic analysis in power systems,”
Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 154, p. 111897, February 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2021.111897.
[5] J. Afsharian, D. Xu, B. Wu, B. Gong, and Z. Yang, "The Optimal PWM Modulation and Commutation Scheme for a Three-Phase
Isolated Buck Matrix-Type Rectifier," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 110–124, January 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2661242.
[6] D. C. Bhonsle and R. B. Kelkar, “Analyzing power quality issues in electric arc furnace by modeling,” Energy, vol. 115, pp. 830–
839, November 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2016.09.043.
[7] R. Sinvula, K. M. Abo-Al-Ez, and M. T. Kahn, "Harmonic Source Detection Methods: A Systematic Literature Review," in IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 74283–74299, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2921149.
[8] E. A. Bulycheva and S. A. Yanchenko, “Real-time harmonic identification under varying grid conditions,” SJEE, vol. 18, no. 1,
pp. 29–48, February 2021, doi: 10.2298/SJEE2101029B.
[9] I. Bogdanov and B. Abramovich, “Improving the efficiency of autonomous electrical complexes of oil and gas enterprises,”
Journal of Mining Institute, vol. 249, pp. 408–416, 2021, doi: 10.31897/PML2021.3.10.
[10] A. F. N. Azam, A. Jidin, M. A. Said, H. Jopri, and M. Manap, "High performance torque control of BLDC motor," 2013
International Conference on Electrical Machines and Systems (ICEMS), 2013, pp. 1093–1098, doi: 10.1109/ICEMS.2013.6754396.
[11] A. S. S. Murugan and V. S. Kumar, “Determining true harmonic contributions of sources using neural network,”
Neurocomputing, vol. 173, pp. 72–80, January 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2015.06.081.
[12] S. V. Borisov, E. A. Koltunova, and S. N. Kladiev, “Traction asynchronous electric drive of mine electric locomotivesimulation
model structure improvement,” Journal of Mining Institute, vol. 247, pp. 114–121, 2021, doi: 10.31897/PMI.2021.1.12.
[13] M. J. Carrizosa, N. Stankovic, J.-C. Vannier, Y. E. Shklyarskiy, and A. Bardanov, “Multi-terminal DC grid overall control with
modular multilevel converters,” Journal of Mining Institute, vol. 243, pp. 357–370, 2020, doi: 10.31897/PMI.2020.3.357.
[14] M. V. A. Stošović, D. S. Stevanović, and P. M. Petković, “Application of a Standard Power Meter for Detection Source of
Harmonic Pollution and Reducing Economic Losses at Power Grid,” Electric Power Components and Systems, vol. 48, no. 1–2,
pp. 42–55, April 2020, doi: 10.1080/15325008.2020.1731879.
[15] D. Carta, C. Muscas, P. A. Pegoraro, and S. Sulis, "Identification and Estimation of Harmonic Sources Based on Compressive Sensing," in
IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 68, no. 1, pp. 95–104, January 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2018.2838738.
[16] Y. E. Shklyarskiy, D. D. Guerra, E. V Iakovleva, and A. Rassõlkin, “The influence of solar energy on the development of the mining
industry in the Republic of Cuba,” Journal of Mining Institute, vol. 249, pp. 427–440, 2021, doi: 10.31897/PML2021.3.12.
[17] W. Huihui and W. Ping, "Comparison of detection methods for power quality in micro-grid," 2015 6th International Conference
on Power Electronics Systems and Applications (PESA), 2015, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/PESA.2015.7398883.
[18] A. H. Fahad, P. P. Dutta, and A. H. Chowdhury, "A voltage flicker severity analysis module for multiple electric arc furnace operation," 8th
International Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering, 2014, pp. 643-646, doi: 10.1109/ICECE.2014.7026997.
[19] S. Cieślik, "On the problem of harmonic source detection in electric power networks," 2016 10th International Conference on
Compatibility, Power Electronics and Power Engineering (CPE-POWERENG), 2016, pp. 82–87, doi: 10.1109/CPE.2016.7544163.
[20] R. Lin, L. Xu, and X. Zheng, “A Method for Harmonic Sources Detection based on Harmonic Distortion Power Rate,” IOP
Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 322, no. 7, p. 072038, March 2018. [Online] Available:
[21] J. M. Munoz-Guijosa, S. B. Kryltcov, and S. V Solovev, “Application of an Active Rectifier used to mitigate currents distortion in
6-10 kV distribution grids,” Journal of Mining Institute, vol. 236, pp. 229–238, 2019, doi: 10.31897/PMI.2019.2.229.
[22] W. Xu, X. Liu, and Y. Liu, "An investigation on the validity of power-direction method for harmonic source determination," in
IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 18, no. 1, pp. 214–219, January 2003, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2002.803842.
[23] P. Joshi and S. K. Jain, "Harmonic Source Identification Using Modified Power Direction Method," 2019 4th International Conference on
Recent Trends on Electronics, Information, Communication & Technology, 2019, pp. 480–485, doi: 10.1109/RTEICT46194.2019.9016776.
[24] S. Kryltcov, A. Makhovikov, and M. Korobitcyna, “Novel Approach to Collect and Process Power Quality Data in Medium-
Voltage Distribution Grids,” Symmetry, vol. 13, no. 3, p. 460, March 2021, doi: 10.3390/sym13030460.
[25] C. Li, W. Xu, and T. Tayjasanant, "A "critical impedance"-based method for identifying harmonic sources," in IEEE Transactions
on Power Delivery, vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 671–678, April 2004, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2004.825302.
[26] Y. E. Shklyarskiy, A. I. Bardanov, and A. Y. Shklyarskiy, “Novel approach to control of active rectifier during voltage dips,” IOP
Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science, vol. 194, no. 5, p. 052022, 2018.
[27] C. Chen, X. Liu, D. Koval, W. Xu and T. Tayjasanant, "Critical impedance method-a new detecting harmonic sources method in distribution
systems," in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 19, no. 1, pp. 288–297, January 2004, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2003.820424.
[28] M. E. Balci and M. H. Hocaoglu, "On the validity of harmonic source detection methods and indices," Proceedings of 14th
International Conference on Harmonics and Quality of Power-ICHQP 2010, 2010, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICHQP.2010.5625310.
[29] S. V. D. A. Kumar and K. R. Reddy, “Study on Identification of Harmonic Contributions Between Utility and Customer,”
(IJCSE) International Journal on Computer Science and Engineering, vol. 02, no. 09, pp. 3106–3110, 2010.
[30] F. Safargholi, K. Malekian, and W. Schufft, “"Voltage-Current Ratio Difference" Concept for identifying the dominant harmonic source,”
International Journal of Electrical Power & Energy Systems, vol. 121, p. 106147, October 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2020.106147.
[31] B. Y. Vasil’ev and V. S. Dobush, “Modulation algorithms for controlling semiconductor converters,” Russian Electrical
Engineering, vol. 86, no. 4, pp. 172–179, June 2015, doi: 10.3103/S1068371215040100.
[32] I. Papič, et al., "A Benchmark Test System to Evaluate Methods of Harmonic Contribution Determination," in IEEE Transactions
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694
Identification of harmonic source location in power distribution network (Mohd Hatta Jopri)
947
on Power Delivery, vol. 34, no. 1, pp. 23–31, February 2019, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2018.2817542.
[33] M. Farhoodnea, A. Mohamed, H. Shareef, and H. Zayandehroodi, “An enhanced method for contribution assessment of utility and
customer harmonic distortions in radial and weakly meshed distribution systems,” International Journal of Electrical Power &
Energy Systems, vol. 43, no. 1, pp. 222–229, December 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2012.05.013.
[34] B. Blazic and T. Pfajfar, "A modified harmonic current vector method for harmonic contribution determination," IEEE PES
Power Systems Conference and Exposition, 2004., vol. 3, pp. 1470–1475, 2004, doi: 10.1109/PSCE.2004.1397605.
[35] J. Hui, H. Yang, S. Lin, and M. Ye, "Assessing Utility Harmonic Impedance Based on the Covariance Characteristic of Random
Vectors," in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 25, no. 3, pp. 1778–1786, July 2010, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2010.2046340.
[36] K. Dartawan, L. Hui, R. Austria, and M. Suehiro, “Harmonic Issues That Limit Solar Photovoltaic,” Proceedings of the World
Renewable Energy Forum, Denver, CO, USA, pp. 13–17, May 2012.
[37] A. Stetco, et al., “Machine learning methods for wind turbine condition monitoring: A review,” Renew. Energy, vol. 133, pp.
620–635, April 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.renene.2018.10.047.
[38] G. Graditi, S. Ferlito, and G. Adinolfi, “Comparison of Photovoltaic plant power production prediction methods using a large
measured dataset,” Renewable Energy, vol. 90, pp. 513–519, May 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.renene.2016.01.027.
[39] N. Huang, H. Peng, G. Cai, and J. Chen, “Power Quality Disturbances Feature Selection and Recognition Using Optimal Multi-
Resolution Fast S-Transform and CART Algorithm,” Energies, vol. 9, no. 11, p. 927, November 2016, doi: 10.3390/en9110927.
[40] P. Sinha, S. K. Goswami, and S. Nath, “Wavelet-based technique for identification of harmonic source in distribution system,”
International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems, vol. 26, no. 12, pp. 2552–2572, 2016, doi: 10.1002/etep.2219.
[41] Y. E. Shklyarskiy and A. Y. Shklyarskiy, “Registration of reactive power for case of distortions in electric grid,” IOP Conference
Series: Earth and Environmental Science, vol. 87, no. 3, p. 32041, October 2017.
[42] A. R. Abdullah, N. A. Abidullah, N. H. Shamsudin, N. H. H. Ahmad, and M. H. Jopri, “Performance Verification of Power
Quality Signals Classification System,” Applied Mechanics and Materials, vol. 753, pp. 1158–1163, 2015, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/AMM.752-753.1158.
[43] T. Pfajfar and I. Papič, "Harmonic emission level estimation based on measurements at the point of evaluation," 2011 IEEE
Power and Energy Society General Meeting, 2011, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/PES.2011.6039642.
[44] A. S. Hussin, A. R. Abdullah, M. H. Jopri, T. Sutikno, N. M. Saad, W. Tee, “Harmonic load diagnostic techniques and
methodologies: A review,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 690–695,
March 2018, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v9.i3.pp690-695.
[45] F. Salim, K. M. Nor, and D. M. Said, "Experience in online power quality monitoring through VPN," 2012 IEEE 15th
International Conference on Harmonics and Quality of Power, 2012, pp. 481–485, doi: 10.1109/ICHQP.2012.6381282.
[46] M. Farhoodnea, A. Mohamed, H. Shareef, and R. A. J. Khan, “An improved method for determining contribution of utility and
customer harmonic distortions in a power distribution system,” International Journal on Electrical Engineering and Informatics,
vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 204–215, 2010.
[47] F. Karimzadeh, S. Esmaeili, and S. H. Hosseinian, "A Novel Method for Noninvasive Estimation of Utility Harmonic Impedance
Based on Complex Independent Component Analysis," in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 1843–1852,
August 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2398820.
[48] F. Karimzadeh, S. Esmaeili, and S. H. Hosseinian, “Method for determining utility and consumer harmonic contributions based
on complex independent component analysis,” IET Generation, Transmission & Distribution, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 526–534, 2016.
[49] X. Zhao and H. Yang, "A New Method to Calculate the Utility Harmonic Impedance Based on FastICA," in IEEE Transactions
on Power Delivery, vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 381–388, February 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2491644.
[50] A. Hyvärinen and E. Oja, “Independent component analysis: algorithms and applications,” Neural networks, vol. 13, no. 4–5, pp.
411–430, June 2000, doi: 10.1016/S0893-6080(00)00026-5.
[51] A. R. Abdullah, M. H. Jopri, M. Manap, and M. R. Yusoff, “An Improved Spectrogram to Identify Multiple Harmonic Sources in
Distribution System with Inverter Loads,” Proceedings of the International MultiConference of Engineers and Computer Scientists,
vol. 2, p. 5, March 2017, [Online]. Available: http://www.iaeng.org/publication/IMECS2017/IMECS2017_pp678-683.pdf.
[52] É. M. Lima, C. M. dos S. Junqueira, N. S. D. Brito, B. A. de Souza, R. de A. Coelho, and H. G. M. S. de Medeiros, “High
impedance fault detection method based on the short-time Fourier transform,” IET Generation, Transmission & Distribution, vol.
12, no. 11, pp. 2577–2584, 2018.
[53] N. Q. Z. Abidin, A. R. Abdullah, N. Norddin, A. Aman, and K. A. Ibrahim, "Leakage current analysis on polymeric surface
condition using time-frequency distribution," 2012 IEEE International Power Engineering and Optimization Conference Melaka,
Malaysia, 2012, pp. 171–175, doi: 10.1109/PEOCO.2012.6230855..
[54] E. M. Lima, R. de A. Coelho, N. S. D. Brito, and B. A. de Souza, "High Impedance Fault Detection based on Stockwell
Transform," 2018 IEEE PES Transmission & Distribution Conference and Exhibition-Latin America, 2018, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/TDC-LA.2018.8511711.
[55] P. A. Karthick, D. M. Ghosh, and S. Ramakrishnan, “Surface electromyography based muscle fatigue detection using high-

Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 13, No. 2, June 2022: 938-949
948
March 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2021.107681.
[63] A. Soheili, J. Sadeh, and R. Bakhshi, “Modified FFT based high impedance fault detection technique considering distribution
non-linear loads: Simulation and experimental data analysis,” International Journal of Electrical Power & Energy Systems, vol.
94, pp. 124–140, January 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.ijepes.2017.06.035.
[64] W. Tee, M. R. Yusoff, A. R. Abdullah, M. H. Jopri, N. S. N. Anwar, and H. Musa, “Spectrogram based window selection for the
detection of voltage variation,” International Journal of Integrated Engineering, vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 240–247, 2019, doi:
10.30880/ijie.2019.11.03.025.
[65] H. Lala, S. Karmakar, and S. Ganguly, “Detection and localization of faults in smart hybrid distributed generation systems: A
Stockwell transform and artificial neural network‐based approach,” International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems, vol.
29, no. 2, p. e2725, 2019, doi: 10.1002/etep.2725.
[66] W. Tao, et al., “Classification of power quality disturbance signals based on S-transform and HHT,” Proceedings of the 32nd
Chinese Control Conference, 2013, pp. 3639–3644.
[67] P. K. Dash, B. K. Panigrahi, and G. Panda, "Power quality analysis using S-transform," in IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery,
vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 406–411, April 2003, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2003.809616.
[68] M. Pujiantara, D. O. Anggriawan, A. Tjahjono, D. Permadi, A. Priyadi, and M. H. Purnomo, “A Real-Time Current Harmonic
Monitoring System Based on Stockwell Transform Method,” International Review of Electrical Engineering, vol. 11, no. 2, pp.
193–199, 2016, doi: 10.15866/iree.v11i2.8227.
[69] M. Biswal and P. K. Dash, “Detection and characterization of multiple power quality disturbances with a fast S-transform and
decision tree based classifier,” Digital Signal Processing, vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 1071–1083, 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.dsp.2013.02.012.
[70] B. Y. Vasiliev, A. E. Kozyaruk, and D. V Mardashov, “Increasing the Utilization Factor of an Autonomous Inverter under Space
Vector Control,” Russian Electrical Engineering, vol. 91, no. 4, pp. 247–254, July 2020, doi: 10.3103/S1068371220040082.
[71] O. S. Vasilkov and V. S. Dobysh, "Features of Application Hybrid Energy Storage in Power Supply Systems," 2019 IEEE
Conference of Russian Young Researchers in Electrical and Electronic Engineering (EIConRus), 2019, pp. 728–730, doi:
10.1109/EIConRus.2019.8656802.
[72] R. Nair, A. Jidin, M. N. Othman, M. H. Jopri, and M. Manap, "Comparison performance of 3-Level and 5-Level Cascaded H-
Bridge multilevel inverter of DTC of Induction Machine," 2013 International Conference on Electrical Machines and Systems
(ICEMS), 2013, pp. 2100–2104, doi: 10.1109/ICEMS.2013.6713181.
[73] L. R. L. V. Raj, A. Jidin, Z. Ibrahim, K. A. Karim, M. A. Said, and M. H. Jopri, "Optimal torque control performance of DTC of
5-phase induction machine," 2013 International Conference on Electrical Machines and Systems (ICEMS), 2013, pp. 2094–2099,
doi: 10.1109/ICEMS.2013.6713180.
[74] M. H. Jopri, M. R. Ab Ghani, A. R. Abdullah, M. Manap, T. Sutikno, and J. Too, “K-nearest neighbor and naïve bayes based
diagnostic analytic of harmonic source identification,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 9, no. 6,  pp. 2650-
2657, September 2020, doi: 10.11591/eei.v9i6.2685.
[75] A. Amirou, Z. Zidelmal, and D. Ould-Abdeslam, "Stockwell-transform for electrical defaults localization," 2015 3rd International
Renewable and Sustainable Energy Conference (IRSEC), 2015, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/IRSEC.2015.7454937.
[76] N. Z. Saharuddin, N. A. Abidullah, N. S. Ahmad, M. Manap, and M. H. Jopri, “Performance Comparison of VSI Switches Faults
Analysis Using STFT and S Transform,” Applied Mechanics Materials, vol. 785, pp. 210–214, 2015, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/amm.785.210.
[77] M. H. Jopri, M. R. Ab Ghani, A. R. Abdullah, T. Sutikno, M. Manap, and J. Too, “Naïve bayes and linear discriminate analysis